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 1. Introduction  

   

 This guide is designed to help you to decide which communication 

device could be of use to you or your family during the current 

situation. The guide also has advice on services which can help you 

communicate using internet based technology. 

 

   

 There are a large number of devices and services available. There are a 

number of things which you should think about, like: 

 

 Features, these are the types of things you want the DEVICE to 

be able to do. Or the type of things you want to support 

someone else to be able to do.  Think - Do you want video? Is a 

large screen important?  Can it work with my other devices? 

 Cost – You can buy DEVICES for under £100, others cost more.  

Generally, the more you pay the more the DEVICE will do for you. 

 How easy is it to use? – This may be important if the person 

being supported has little or no experience of using modern 

technology and devices.  Think – are the buttons large enough?  

Is the screen easy to read? 
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 You should not take any of the content within this document as being 

a recommendation for any particular device or service. 

 

   

 This guide offers an unbiased view on what may work best to support 

you, your family and any older relatives you may be looking after. 

 

   

 The simplest and most well-known method to stay in touch is to use 

the telephone but with a normal land line or mobile phone you can 

only have voice communication.  

 

   

 Some older and vulnerable people need more help than this to be fully 

supported. It is now possible using technology and devices to stay 

connected more than ever – you can even have online doctor’s 

consultations and make video calls with other health staff using 

systems such as ‘Near Me’ .  

 

   

 Many religions and faith based groups are putting their services online 

and of course, people can shop for all sorts of things, including food 

and groceries online these days. 

 

   

 This guide will give you information to help you make the best choice 

for both you and your family 

 

https://www.nearme.scot/
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2. What you need to have 

 

 

 Does the person needing support have a DATA CONNECTION in 

their home?  This could be through a broadband line or a mobile SIM 

connected device.  Companies like BT, Virgin Media, EE, Talk-Talk will 

sell you this. 

 

BT Broadband 

 

Does the person needing support have a DEVICE which can 

communicate?  This could be a laptop, a tablet, a smart TV, a 

smartphone, or an Alexa or Google Dot type device. 

 

Motorola Mobile Phones 

 

Can the person use the DEVICE easily? 

The easiest to use and operate are the voice activated systems like: 

Alexa. 

 

All-new Amazon Echo (3rd generation) | Smart speaker with Alexa 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.bt.com/broadband
https://www.tescomobile.com/shop/motorola
https://www.amazon.co.uk/dp/B07V1KH27C/ref=cm_sw_em_r_mt_dp_U_2YhHEbTFD1A8G
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3 

 

 

The Basics – getting connected 

 

  

Before you can start to communicate with other people using a 

DEVICE you need: 

 A connection with a data plan 

 A device! 
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Getting connected 

  

All devices need a data connection to let two or more people 

communicate. Data connections come in three different types; 

 

   

 1.  SIM enabled connections with data for devices like Smartphones, 

Tablets or WiFi ‘hot-spots’. 

 

 

 Lots of grocer’s shops sell SIM cards.  Ask friends if they use a 

provider, they may know a good deal!  Get a SIM with data included 

the retailer or SIM provider can tell you if this is included. 

 
Tesco Mobile SIM  

 

  

 

2.  A broadband connection.  This can be either within someone’s 

home or one which is shared by people within a building.  All devices 

can connect to a broadband connection. 

 

  

You will normally need a BT ‘landline’ connection or a Virgin Media or 

SKYTV line to get broadband.  Ask a neighbour if they know a good 

provider in the area. 

 
U Switch 
 
 
 
 

 

https://www.tescomobile.com/shop/sim-only-deals
https://www.uswitch.com/broadband/
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 3.  A WiFi connection.   

 

Some devices can connect to cloud WiFi or a shared WiFi signal.  

 

  

There might be a WiFi signal in the area you can use.  Ask your 

neighbour or device retailer if this is possible.   

 

You might think about a WiFi hotspot DEVICE, which is a portable WiFi 

signal generator. 

 

   

 

4. 

 

Some SIM enabled devices 

 

  
Devices come in all shapes and sizes – it pays to shop around and get 
recommendations from friends or comparison web-sites.   
 

 

 Smartphones – these can be purchased for under £100 and most 

allow people to communicate both by audio and video.  

 

Smartphones can also do a lot of other useful things like being used to 

set daily reminders, alerts, task-lists and lots of things you can do with 

a lap top.  

 

All Smartphones require a SIM connection to work. 
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Tablets, notebooks and ipads - These are next-generation computing 

devices.  They tend to have larger screens and can be used for a 

variety of purposes including video and audio communication, 

internet, music, videos looking at e-Books, games and lots more. 

 

You can use tablets and ipads without SIM cards but you will need a 

broadband or WiFi connection to make use of connected features. 

 

5. Devices  - Smartphones, laptops, ipads, notebooks   

  

A device with a large display area and one which you can increase 

the size of the text will be the most helpful - as we age our eyesight 

tends to get worse. 

 

   

 Look for devices on which third-party ‘Apps’ can be installed this will 

give you as many options as possible.  Some brands of device only 

allow you to communicate with similar devices. 

 

   

 Smartphone devices and smaller Tablets can be purchased for under 

£100 from outlets such as; 

 Argos 

 Tesco 

 ASDA 

 Amazon 

 

   

 Although a lot of shops have closed they are still delivering by 

telephone order or online. 
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As stock in all of these shops is running low, think about more than 

one suitable device based upon things such as cost and features.  

Just in case your first choice isn’t available. 

 

 

The BBC guide to getting online  

 

 

 

https://downloads.bbc.co.uk/connect/BBC_First_Click_Beginners_Guide.pdf
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6 Setting up – getting an email address  

  

Your connection provider will give you an email address.  If they do 

not there are several free email providers. 

 

You will need an email address to register for most services. 

Some free providers are  

 Gmail 

 Apple 

 Outlook 

You can use the same email address for a number of services – you 

do not need one email per service 

 

  

 
 

7. Things you can do with devices and services  

   

 Audio and video communication - this can include having 

conversations with a group of people, so you could have a 

conversation with five or six family members at the one time even if 

they are all located in different places from each other. 

 

   

 Set up reminders and /or alerts to prompt you for example to take 

medication or remind you that your favourite TV programme is 

starting. 

 

   

 Control ‘smart’ devices about the house – this is a bit more 

complicated to set up but you can turn the lights off and on by using 

your voice if you have connected switch devices. 

 

https://accounts.google.com/signup/v2/webcreateaccount?flowName=GlifWebSignIn&flowEntry=SignUp
https://appleid.apple.com/#!&page=signin
https://signup.live.com/signup?lcid=1033&wa=wsignin1.0&rpsnv=13&ct=1584956602&rver=7.0.6737.0&wp=MBI_SSL&wreply=https%3a%2f%2foutlook.live.com%2fowa%2f%3fnlp%3d1%26signup%3d1%26RpsCsrfState%3d367fc7e9-98dc-5316-39ee-c47c504f165e&id=292841&CBCXT=out&lw=1&fl=dob%2cflname%2cwld&cobrandid=90015&lic=1&uaid=51f7e0779fb84288bd50544ab776d5df


OFFICIAL 
Keeping in touch – easy read guide 
 

OFFICIAL 
12 

 

   

 Internet CCTV - You can let family friends know that you are up and 

about. 

 

   

 Remote door bells – you can be notified by video link of someone at 
your door. 

 

 

 

8. Links to combined devices and services   

   

 Amazon Echo – This is one of the best communication and task 

based devices available at present. Some Echo devices come with 

inbuilt screens which can be used for video calling. 

 

   

 Alexa – the voice on an Amazon Echo can control several smart 

devices using itself as a home automation system.  

 

   

 Facebook Portal You need a Facebook account and a web 

connection. Calls are made over Facebook Messenger, or WhatsApp, 

and your family and friends don’t need a Face book Portal device to 

receive these calls. 

 

   

 Apple Facetime To make a FaceTime call, you need the person's 

phone number or registered email address. There are a number of 

ways to make a FaceTime call, however the person you are calling 

also requires to have an apple device. If you have an Apple device it 

is a good idea to install a third-party app such as ‘WhatsApp’ on the 

Apple device which means people with any device can communicate 

with you. 

 

 

https://www.digitaltrends.com/home/how-to-set-up-your-amazon-echo/
https://portal.facebook.com/gb/products/portal-mini/#portal-mini-hero-watch-video
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=I4fKtBl3R6U
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Blink system Allows you to make visual checks on a loved one who may 

be unable to use technology to communicate with you. A small camera 

can be placed in the person’s home and you can download an app to 

log in at any time to check in on the person. There are no monthly 

subscription costs but this system is really for visual checks only. 

 

 

9. Stand-alone applications which can be used on any device  

 WhatsApp This allows you to send text messages and voice 

messages, make voice and video calls, and share images, 

documents, user locations, and other media. You can also use it for 

multi-person calls so that you could easily have a family or friends 

discussion with several people communicating at the same time. 

 

   

 Microsoft Skype - This software lets you make phone calls and video 

calls and send but not receive text messages from someone else. 

 

   

 
VSee for Apple devices 

VSee for Android devices 

  

The main advantage to VSee is for situations where the person at 

the other end would have difficulty in operating a device to answer 

calls. 

 

VSee is downloaded from the Apple App Store or Google Play store. 

 

https://blinkforhome.co.uk/
https://www.whatsapp.com/
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=NRcb3uB3Jac
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/vseeiphone/id722630830
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=com.vsee.vsee.release&hl=en_GB
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=com.vsee.vsee.release&hl=en_GB
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The website is rather confusing as it is targeted at the US medical 

profession as this is its normal customer. 

 

There are privacy issues with this so you will need to make sure that 

the person receiving the calls is comfortable with this. 

 

Call in Time (Age UK). You may wish to have a telephone 

conversation with someone, especially if you live alone and your 

support service have been affected by recent events. Age UK offers 

a service allowing you to chat for 30 minutes per week with a 

volunteer. 

 

 

10. Telecare – Getting help in an emergency  

 
Some people will need to call on help.  Telecare services use devices 
to call on carers. There are a number of national telecare services 
which offer a 24 hour monitoring service: 
 

(Click on the logo to find out more) 

 

 
 

 
  

 

  
 

  
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
   

 

 
   

 

 
   

 
 

 

https://www.ageuk.org.uk/services/befriending-services/sign-up-for-telephone-befriending/
https://www.telecarechoice.co.uk/tunstall/
https://www.indeme.co.uk/
https://www.lifeline24.co.uk/?gclid=EAIaIQobChMIkszg-YD-6AIVDbDtCh0cCwqyEAAYASAAEgK4L_D_BwE
https://www.welbeing.org.uk/personal-alarm-service/
https://www.astraline.co.uk/
https://www.telecare24.co.uk/careline-anywhere/
https://www.telecarechoice.co.uk/?gclid=EAIaIQobChMIn_mr8__96AIViKztCh3PEAEGEAAYASAAEgLFSvD_BwE
https://www.saga.co.uk/sos-personal-alarm?infinity=ict2~net~gaw~ar~310596872560~kw~telecare~mt~e~cmp~Brand%2BUK%2BENG%2BSPART&_$ja=tsid:|cid:1397534086|agid:60872184131|tid:kwd-1322574209|crid:310596872560|nw:s|rnd:8834625081479809195|dvc:c|adp:|mt:e|loc:1007336&gclid=EAIaIQobChMIqqvvpIL-6AIVw7LVCh0HNQSDEAAYASAAEgJp3PD_BwE
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11 Alternative Technology Options to Stay Safe 

 

Technology is available for service users/ patients and their families 

to purchase at a relatively low cost to help keep people safe inside 

and outside their home. 

 

Remote Home Monitoring Systems 

These types of systems can be used both for 
assessment purposes and to provide 
reassurance to family members at a 
distance. 

There are more and more of these types of 
devices available to buy today. 

Should the need arise, families and carers 
can be automatically alerted to issues by 
using these devices. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Canary 

 

 

Just Checking 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.canarycare.co.uk/shop/
https://justchecking.co.uk/
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Door Sensor Triggers 

 

Door Sensors - From all-inclusive remote 
home monitoring systems, to the simple yet 
very effective recorded message devices. 
These sensors can trigger alerts, either as a 
recorded message to prompt the person 
opening the door, or as an alert to someone 
externally which would tell them that the 
individual is leaving the premises. 

 

Door sensors can also be used on other 
doors within the home, such as fridges. 
These indicate whether the door is being 
opened on a frequent basis and may give an 
indication or advance warning to some 
behaviours. 

 Ableworld alzproducts.co.uk  

 

Communication and Location Safety Devices 

There are many simple communication and 
GPS safety devices available. 

These can provide reassurance to both the 
individual and their carers/families. 

 

 

 

 

https://www.ableworld.co.uk/32cc-voice-alert-alarm.aspx
https://www.alzproducts.co.uk/bedchair-exit-alarm-with-magnetic-clothing-clip-removal-alarm
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Most of these devices will function well with 
a simple 'Pay as you go' SIM card, but be 
aware if the SIM credit runs out the device 
will not work. 

      

Doro Pebbell One 

Touch 

Buddi Smartsole GPS Tracker 

Shop 
 

 

 

Apps and Online Resources 

 
 

There are a huge range of Apps and online 
resources available to people to help them 
manage their own conditions or to help care 
for someone else. 

There are a number of sites which provide 
evaluations and ratings of online resources, 
such as ORCHA which rates Apps by both 
'value' and 'risk' and they also allow you to 
search for Apps by keywords. 

Two excellent online resources are 'NHS 
Inform' and 'ALISS' which are both focused 
on Scotland 

 

      

 ALISS NHS Inform ORCHA NHS Choices  

 

More generally, Alzheimer Scotland operates a 24 hour helpline 

0808 808 3000 to give advice to support people with Dementia and 

their families. 

 

https://www.doro.com/en-gb/products/mobile-phones/
https://pebbell.shop/
https://keysafe.co.uk/one-touch-personal-alarm.html
https://keysafe.co.uk/one-touch-personal-alarm.html
https://www.buddi.co.uk/
https://www.techsilver.co.uk/product/dementia-tracker-insoles-gps-smartsole/
https://www.trackershop-uk.com/pro-pod-6.html
https://www.trackershop-uk.com/pro-pod-6.html
https://www.aliss.org/
https://www.nhsinform.scot/
https://www.orcha.co.uk/
https://www.nhs.uk/
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